Jacqueline Ludorf Chair

Latha Thompson District Manager



505 Park Avenue Suite 620 New York, N.Y. 10022 (212) 758-4340 (212) 758-4616 (Fax) www.cb8m.com Website info@cb8m.com - E-Mail

## The City of New York Manhattan Community Board 8

March 17, 2011

Geraldine Kelpin Director, Air, Noise Policy and Permitting NYC Department of Environmental Protection 59-17 Junction Blvd. Flushing, New York 11373

**CORRECTED COPY** 

Re: A request for a "No Horn Honking" sign at 1454 Second Avenue

Dear Ms. Kelpin:

At the March 16, 2011 Full Board meeting, Community Board 8M adopted the following resolution by a vote of 40 in favor, 0 opposed, 0 Abstentions:

WHEREAS the community and the Stumble Inn located at 1454 Second Avenue have identified an issue with taxicabs excessively honking their horns in an attempt to solicit riders,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Community Board 8M approves the request for a "No Horn Honking" sign to be installed in front of 1454 Second Avenue.

Please advise this office of any action taken regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Jacqueline Ludorf Chair Jonathan Horn and Charles Warren Co-Chairs, Transportation Committee

cc: Hon. Michael Bloomberg, Mayor of the City of New York

Hon. Scott M. Stringer, Manhattan Borough President

Hon. Rose Pierre-Louis, Deputy Manhattan Borough President

Hon. Carolyn Maloney, United States Congress Member

Hon. Liz Krueger, New York State Senator

Hon. Jonathan Bing, New York State Assembly Member

Hon. Micah Kellner, New York State Assembly Member

Hon. Daniel Garodnick, New York City Council Member

Hon. Jessica Lappin, New York City Council Member